-

LEGISLATIVE ASSEMBLY OF THE
NORTHWEST TERRITORIES
5™ COUNCIL, 32™ SESSION

RECOMMENDATION TO COUNCIL

NO. 1-32

TABLED ON JANUARY 25, 1966




3rd November, 196S,

Confidential - Not
for release tefore
tabling during the
3224 Session o?
NORTHWEST TERRITORIES Council.

RECCMMENDATION TO COUNCIL RC, 2
{First Session, 1966)

PROPOSED EZXTENSION TO THE COMMUNITY CENTRES
GRANTS PROGRANM

DISPOSITICN

Amended.....c.ii0iiiitnenres.See Text
Rejectad.‘...,....,......{...See Text
Deferred.......vsvvvessvesss.See Text

Accepted as Rea@u.evivvvvnnee.
Not Considered.
|
|
|




PROPOSED EXTENSION. TO THE COMMUNITY CENTRES
GRANTS PROGRAM

Briefs were tabled at the 30th Session of the Council held in
Yellowknife, June, 1965, requesting an cxtension to the grants

presently payable under the Community Centreg Program, Copies of
the briefs are attached,

l. Present Terms of the Program

The Community Centres Grants Prograp provides assistance to
the capital costs of approved community centres erected by
municipalities or incorporated commaunity socicties on the

follovwing basist

(a) - The Territorial Government provides matching grants

tovards the first $100,000 in cost of an approved

project., The maximum Territorlal grant now payable
is therefore $50,000. :

(b) No community or society is ciigible for = grant under
the program for & period of five years after a grant
has been made, except where a project is spread over
more than one year, The five yazars would then bde
counted from the first year in vwhich a grant is made,

(¢) Municipalities are expected to provide by direct
contridbution of cash, labour or services, or a
combination of these, at least 12.1/2% of the first
$50,000 of sharemsble cost and 25% of any excess of
shareable cost over the first $50,000 and up to
$100,000.

(d) The valance of the 50% share of & municipality can
be financed through loans secured by debentures,
Debenture financing is, of course, not asvallable to
-socleties existing outside the boundaries of
incorporated municipalities.

2, Summary of Hay River Request
The Hay River brief, tabled as Document No.1l at the Jure, 1965
Council Session, requests that the Territorial grants under the
program be increased for larger projects as follows:

Local Share

Total Outlay Territor;Ql Grpnt Non-Debenture Debenture

$108.000.00 $ 50,000,00 $18,750 pledges $31,250,00

$200,000.00 $100,000,00 £18,750 pledges $62,500.00
' $18,750 Mun. furds

$300,000,00 $150,000,00 18,750 pledges $93,750,00

$37,500 Mun. funds




3.

Summary of Fort Smith Reguest

The Fort Smith request, tabled as Cocument No. 6 at the June,
1965 Council Session, r*- rented similar terms to those received
from Hay River, with tic exception that the basic philosophy

of approach was broader. The rationa.e supporting the request
for increased grants was based on a concept of "telescoping"

the five-year waiting periods between projects which now form

a part of the community centre program, It is further keyed

to the nmaximunm detenture period allowed for municipal torrowing
under the Municipal Ordinance. The Municipal Ordinance presently
allows fifteen-year debentures, and she Fort Smith reguest,
therefore, calculates the maximum 5C% grant for a project at
three "units" of five years, or $15C,000. Thris would allowv a
maximum approved projlect of $300,00C. Under proposed changes

to the School and Municipal Ordinances, hovever, local 3etenture
borrowing could be extended t¢ a maximum of twensy years, If
the Fort Smith brief was accepted in principle, the application
to revise terms of the Ordirnance would, therefore, allow a
maximum project of $400,000, upon which a 50% grant would be
payable.

Provincial Assistance Programs of a Similar Nature, Where Existing

The following are the assistance prograzs currently offered for
similar purposes irn the Prairie Provinces and Ofitario:

(a) Albertm -~ The Province of Alberta provides up to four
grants annually throughout the province, to a maxiaum
of $7,000 each to assist municipalities in the conatruc-
tion of swimming pools. There ia no continuing program
for other community recreational facilities, although a
"one shot" $10.00 per capita grant was paid in 1960 to
aunicipalities in Alderta, other than the gities of
Edmonton and Calgary.

(b) Saskatchewan - The Province of Saskatchewan dces not
make grants available under any program similar to
the Northwest Territories Community Centres Prograa.

(¢) Manitoba - The Province of Manitobn does not make
grants available under any progran similar to the
Northwest Territories Coxmunity Centres Program.
|
\
|
|
|

(d) Ontario - The Province of Ontario provides 25% grants
to a maxinum of $5,000 for capita’l copts of approved
recreational facilities. The grant nay be raised to
s maximum of $10,000 when both a community hall and a
svimming pool, or skating urena, are involved.

It is seen from the adove that the present maximum grant of
$50,000 under the N.W.T. Community Centres Program is ten times

as generous as Ontario, the only province wvhich has a continuing
rrogram of a similar nature.

Local Implications of Tncreasing the Maximum Size of Projects

Since no one has guestioned the 50% basis upon vhich ccots are
shared under the Comnunity Centres Program, cur observations
ere based on the assumption that this cost sharing arrangerment
would continue if the allowable costs of a lccal project were
increased, The implications of any increase from the local
standpoint appear to be as follows:




6.

-3 -

(a) Unincorporated Settlements

Any upwerd revicion in the size of projects and maximunm
grants allowable would have virtually no effect on
unincerporated settlements since such small settlenments
cannot afford projects of the magnitude contemplated in
the Hay River and Fort Smith briefs.

(b) Tcwns and Viliages

(1)

(1)

(1i1)

Although we agree that overall construction costs
could be lowered somewhat by allowirg larger
maxizum projects (or abandoning the five-year
waiting period as suggestes dy Fort Smith), the
danger would then arise tlLat large recreatioral
facilities would be constructed which would
prove to be "white elephants". This would par-
ticularly apply at Fort Smith until such time as
the choice of a capital of the Territories is
settled. While the present five-year waiting
period might be criticized as inhibiting local
aspirations and adding to the ultimate costs of
large projlects, it provides the benefi{t of a
proving period in which local residents can
verify that the facilities being constructed
will in fact be fully utilized and that the
community can support the costs of operation

and Zaintenance,

Debeature borrowing -- TLarge projects of n
magnitude contemplated by Fort Smith and Hay
River could tie up aunicipal debenture funds

on secondary needs and might jeopardite primary
debtenture requirements for essential munfcipal
services, such as wvater-sever, fire protecction,
town halls, hospitals, education, etc.

In spite of the comments irn (i) and (ii) above,
hovever, the present high cost of construc.iona
coupled with the requiremert to provide adequate
commurity recreational and cultural facilities

of a suitable and modern appearance would suggest
the advisability of a compromise proposal. Be-
cause of the need to ensure communal participa-
tion and prevent lavishness it is not fel: that

a grant of more than 50% ¢f cost would serve this
purpose,

The compromise would bde to increase the allovabdle
amount of comnstruction for the five-year period
to $150,000 from the present $1C0,000 with the
same terms, i.e. a 50% grant, not exceeding
$75,000 for approved projects during the five-
Year period.

Financial Impiications from the Territorial Government's

Viewpoint

(a) The present terms of the Community Centres Progrea are
tied to the 1562-67 Federal-Territorial Financial Agreement
and any upward revision of grants would kave to te approved
by Treasury Board unless the Territorial Goverrnment coulad




(v}

tind extra capital funds within its five-year bhudget.

If the coapromise noted in 5 (iii) is acceptadble, it is
likely that within the period 1967-72, only three locations
would be in a position to undertake such a project, namely,
Hay River, Fort Smith and Yellowknife. This would increase
the amount of grant funds by $75,000 over the term of the
Agreenent,

Recommendations

(4) No change be made in the matching grant of 50% towvards

the cost of an approved project.

(1i) The total cost of all projects for any onre locality under

the program during the forthcoming Federal-Territorial
Financial Agreement be $150,000 with the matching grant
not exceeding 50% or not more than $75,000 in the five-
year period.




.

NORTHWEST TERRITORIES

TiBLED DOCUMENT NO. 6

The attached bricf regarding Torritorial Finaneial Aseistance -
gunicipal Community Contrus s submittod by the Fort Smith Community
oclety,



FOAT SMITH COMMUNITY SOCTETY

Mr, S,A; D&ds, Nﬂy 26, 1%51
Chairman, ’

Fort Smith-Village Couneil,

Fort Smith, N.W.T.

Dear Mr, Dodds:
Te - Aapfat: - G Cepte

Recently the costs of providing adequate social and physical community
rcercational facilities on a seale sufficient for the minimum year-
round needs of our lerger incorporited comrunities has for a mumber

of roasons grown beyond the grant system fourded to assist in their
construction. This hos created a barrier to the completion of inte-
grated multi-purpose facilities on a joini, or at least, an accelorated
basis,

The program in iis present concept calls for re-eligibility for grants
up to the $50,000 maximum at the end of any given period of 5 yenrs,

The result has been a bottlencck in the completion of comprehensive -
facilities have a broad appeal to the entire familv irn the cormunity,
While it is possible, for oxample, to bulld a skating arena for Just
under the maximum eligiblo costs of $100,000, or a Community Centre~
Cere containing club rooms, meeting rooms and socinl facilities or,

to com~lete » suitabls three to five sheel curling rink, it is
impossible under the present grant system to complete all of these
farilities at tho same time and still operrte under full berefit of
ths program. Incorporated communitios have the n2cossary popul-tisn
and ndaquate potential with respeet to financing a fair prorortion of -
costs at reasonable debenture rates not available to other cormurdAdes,
and it is for this reason that this brief is submitted with respeet

to communities who are now; or who subsequantly become incorporated,

For a number of reasons it is therefors sugsested that: (a) the
present restriction of a 5 year waiting period now in force before
further grants can bo applied for be revoked. Also (b) thot the

grant maximum, or ceiling, as prasently constituted, be replaced by

o figure bascd on on equivalent number of renewable periods of
eligibility ocqual to tho allowable length of term of the debenture
portion of the cost - provided of coursc that the estimated 1ife of

the centre equals or exceeds the term of the debenture,: The present
maximum debenture period nllowable is 15 years, however, it may be
changed, A 15 yenr-debenture period equals 3 x § years; or 3 puriods,
Thus grants of $150,000 would be proposed on projects proposed, :
In recognition of th: vital position of the ratepayers of the community,
it is further suggested that (¢} the portion of costs to be raised

from local contritmtion permit a dir:et contribution out of the
revenuds of the munieipality for the loeal cash portion in excess of
the prescnt progrom maximum requirement of §18,750 for any amount of
total cost in excess of the prcsent program maximum. This is further
1llustrated in the following table:

vesse



-2 -
Total Outlay Territorial Grant Local Share
non-Debenture Debenture
%100, 000 3 50,000 £12,750 picdges $31,250
200,000 100,000 18,750 rlcdges 62,500
C 18,750 . funds -
300,000 150,000 18,750 pledges 93,756

37,500 Mun, funds

While the present program does not speeify the source of loeal
combributions and re~definition is not sought; apprroval in principle
". the above method of finaneing is suwgested to assure both a
roaliastic local cempaign and praetieal assurances that the integratod
facilities proposcd ean in fact be programmcd for completion within a
rcagonable and cconomicsl period of time. I4 is hoped th:reby to avoid
a evrippling pledge campaign, or one whose total requisition would moke

impossible the proposed concentrotion of programs which we hava set out
here,

Tho rapid rate of growth of our northern communities, the necessity to
overcome isolati~n boredom and the awkward barriers against proper

and dosirable social integration of all the puoplus of the north, the
need to ettract a more roesponsible type and a mors permanent stable |
somi-skilled and professional element--all these reanscns in the
omerging strong free north meke facilities for the social And recreie
tion nceds of the families of all the poople essentinl for positive
development of our orgrnized communities, Thie will allow community
dovelopment to occur in a way which allow our local and our native’
people capocially to participate more fully, decontly, and equally.
To do this competently requires commnity plenning in the sense of
building the services of each comrunity phase by phase boginning

with the simple urgunt requirements. Thuse include shelter, utili-~
ties, community =ervices, employment and, not least, good wholesome
recreation, We sre concorned with rzcr.ation as a key to better,
more stable community life, '

Living as w8 do in a territcry which "boasts" onc of the highest
venarcal diseases rates in Canada, as well as an aleoholic consumpe
tion that is astronomical as well as "High", and with the highest
death rats from the exhaustion discages of tho unfit--including
rncumonia--we have causc to view with seriosus concern the lagk of
caitable ond enjoyable as woll 2s adaquate socisl and sports recreation
facilities to mako our cormunities healthy, physically fit, morally

and socially well adjusted. We know of no other way by which this end
could be better achicved then as proposcd,

Tt 45 therefore submitted to the Members of the Territorial Council
that prosent legislation be amended Lo permit maximim development of
long~term multi-purposo local reerostion fzcilitics to take ploco as
outlinod nbove over & reasensbly short period of time,

..0‘.03




-3

To cngurc maxirsn use and r.inm\zn nct oper-ting costs to the comrunities,
it 15 fwther recormondad thet (d) communitics which agree to crzet o
rulti-purpose reercrtion scntro bs mada eligible for receipt of physical
fitness dircetorate grents for 50% of th: cost of hiring eduquate, qunlifiasd
reercation manngers. There would be no objuction Af 4t were made a roquirerent
of the eapital construction grant thrt an acoroved recrestion Merager be
crployed to ensur: maxirum return for the investment of the people of

C~nadn and of the Territorizl Council 4n tha futurs ard well being of its
people.

Firal1y, 4% is rucommendsd thot to implem.nt the program, (e) funds be
approved in principle feor projecis now proposed or which coudd be com-
pletod os ander the enlarged terms o the program at Hay River and

Fort Smith, ruspuctively, For construction ns socn ns nccepteble plans ~nd
finoncing proposals aro obtnined; together with ho sprroval of locrl
ratepayers,

Tours sincersly,

P, Forgu-oa,
Progidens, '
Fort Srith Comrunity Seeicty.




BRIEF

Te the Cormissicner and Members
of the Northwest Territories Couneil

From the Council of the Town of Hay River

With regard to Regulstions
governing grants ‘o commnities for
construction of Rocreational Facilities,

Hay River, H.¥.T,

June 12, 1965,




BRIEF TO THE COMMISSICNER AND |
MEMBERS OF THE NORTHEST TERRITORIES |
COUNCIL FROM THE COUNCIL OF THE TOWN |
OF HAY RIVER WITH FEGARD TO REGULATIONS
GOVERNING GRANTS TO COMMUNITIES FOR CON.
STRUCTION OF RECAREATIONAL FACILITIES.
In 1962 the town of Hay River undertook the bullding of a
community centre; consisting of an arena., cen?re core; ard a ;
curling facility at an estimated cost of $100,700.00. A grant of |
350;000.00 was received from the Territorial Council to defray haif
the cost of the capital exponditure. The $50,000.00 remainirg was
Taised by a debenture of $31,250.00 and local subscriptions of
$18,750.00.
With the funds available; the town of Hay River has man-
aged to construct the arena ‘and_some materials are on hand to
partly complcte the centre core. It will be impossible to carry
out this project azs originaliy plarmed under the present plan of
financing, The reasons for finding curselves with insufficient
funds are as follows: (1) Although estimates were cbtained from
a reputable firm of architects; it is now obvious that the estimate
of costs made by that firz of architects was too dow, (2) The
actual. construction was censiderably delayed by the Hay River flood
vhich made it necessary to relocaie the commrity certre afier the
foundations had been construcied, During this period of approx-
icately two years; the cost of raterial and labour increased con-
siderably ard although the Terrliiorial Goverment very goaerou‘sly
reimbursed the town of Hay River for its loss due to the flood, the
loss of maierial and labour could not be replaced for the same
price at the later date,
Hay River has certainly received full value for the money
spert on the recreation centre project to date, Both in the amount
of the physical plant that has been completed 'and in the effect that
the arena has had on the life of this cammnity. The arena building
proper was completed to the extert that it could be put into use by
Jaunuary 15'th., 1965. The attached extract from the report of
¥r, Mansell, Chairman of the Hay River Recreation Board, to the




-2 -

Director of Recrestion at Fort Smith shows the extent to which this
arcna was usced by the people of the commnity. It is the consensus
of opinion among school authorities, service eroups and tha R.C.M.P,
in the town that the recreatiocn afforded by the arena has had a
nerked effect on the conduct amd zttitude of the people of Hay River as a
whole and on the young people in perticuler. It is cbvious that
if we are able to complete the comrunity centre as originally
planned, it will have an effect on this camwurity far in excess of
the cost in dollers. Unfortunately, under the present Territorial
grant structure, it will be impossible ito corplete this project es
planned.

Yle therefore recuest that the Territorial Grants Regulations

be amended to meis provision for increascd grants for larger projects

as follows:
Total Outlay  Territorial Grant Loorl Share
n ebe Devepty-e
$100,000.00  $ 50,000.00 $18,750 plzdees $31,250.00
$200,000.00 $100,000.00 $18,750 pledzes $62,500.00
$18,750 %un.- funds
$300,000.00 $150,000.00 ¥18;750 pledges $93,750.00

$37,500 Mun. funds
We submit that this new schedule of grants would have a
num’?er of advantaces, -

1. The cost in grants to the Territorial Government, although
larger at the ou‘:.set;' would not be larger in the tctal grants
over' a peri'od of fifteen years, for a project costing
+309,600.00, built in stages. For exan-.ple; should it be nec-~
essary.‘for Hay River to wait five yecrs for the second grant
of ?50,000?00 and another five years for the third grart ofb
$50,000.00, the community centre, vhich is required now, will
bte in a constant state of construction and will not fully
serve the purposes for which it is being constructed, We
reelize thet, if this suggested plan is adopted, further
granis for recreational purposes would only be availzble




-3 -

after a period of fifteen years. _

Although our arena, as we have pointed out, has been of
immense benefit to the town, it loses same of its velue be-
cause the dressing rooms, w§iting rooms, etc. which were
planned for the centre core, are not yet available., Tne'
lirmited facilities of the arenaz, without the centre core,
have bgen taxed so greatdly that it became a matier of reel
concern to the Recreation Board this past winter.

2. The suggested schedule of grants leaves the amount to be
pledged locally at $18,750.00, We contend thoi this is the
maximum which a small ecorrmnity may logically be expected to
raise by local subscripiicn. It amounts to $10,00 per head
for evéry man; woman and child in the ccommunity and wouid be
comparable to an anount of four million dollars for a city the
sise of Edmonton. Such an amount. we believe, would present
quite ~ chrllenge to such - corTunity, even though it would
hove lerger commercirl and industrinl resources to call on
ornd we feel thnt the record o Hoy River in reg-rd to raising
funds for this project is ~s good ~s cnn be expected,

The people of Hay River ore enthusiastic ~bout this

reoreation centre project nnd ~re convineced th-:i it is ~nd will

fulfil an essenti~l requirement ~nd need in this comrunity. The

considerction which Hey River has always received from the

Territori~l Council is gratefully ~ckzowledged and it would

le~d us to believe thrt crreful nrnd syrp-thetic consider~tion will

be given to this brief,

Respectfully submitted,

TH= M.YOR AND CORPOR.TICN
OF THS TOM OF HAY RIVER

per____
(D.M, Stewart) Peyar




NORTHWEST TERRITORIES

Tice of
Regional Co-ordin~tor of Recre-tion
Hay River, N.W.T.

H“.y 2nd., 1965,

M, J, van Pelt, .
Director of Recrertion,
Fort Smith, N.W.T.

|

De~r Jack:

Re: Recre-tion - H-oy River,

As you cre ~wore, recre~tion in Hay River, from
the stondpoint of the Recrention Bo~rd, is still predominately
concerned with hockey nnd baseball. We hope to get mome’nctivity
going next frll in bodminton and in brsketball but these, too, ~re
in the line of sport and the other side of the recrzntional field
has not progrossed very far as yet. Hewsver, we feel th-t if we
can get a few activities orgsmnized ~nd properly nctive, we cre on
the right trrek. :

You are familinr with the hockey cctivity during the
past winter. I hove a copy of the report of Mr, L. Makepeace
to the Hay River Community Society on the winter's operation and
you might be interested in the statisticnl inferm-tion:

PROGR/M NUMBERS OF FEOPLE
1, Girls Figure Sknting 16 years ~nd under 2%
2, Girls Hockey 14 years ~nd under 22
3. Girls Hockey over 1 years L2
4, Boys Hockey &4 to 7 years 32
5. Boys Hockey 8 to 10 years 36
6. Boys Hocksy 11 to 14 years 60
7. Boys Hockey 15 .to 18 yenrs 30

8 Mens Hookey - .2%%
Lot~ L

9. Public Sknting - estimrted mrximum ctiendnnce
) in one day 375

In oddition to the =bove statistics, I might add thot over L
30 people gave freely of their time ~nd energy to conch the teams
listed above., #3 nbove includes quite & mumber of morried and
single women who were interested in getting out for a little
competetive sport ond this activity created rmch interest, I -
think that the most serious hockey of =11 was played by the boys,
aged & to 7 years. These little fellows, ns did every other
group, showed amazing improvement in their sbility to sk~te and ’
drew constant crowds of spectrtors. The result of the activity |
in the #r~n2 this winter was thnt it becrme the centre of community |
~etivity and there wos o noticenble lessering of other, less
scvory, activity in the town, By nnd large, the conduct of the public
at the nren~ wos exerplory and it was possible for families to




~5a

send their clifldren to the crena without fe~r of their getting
into trouble,

Our native children were included in the srens activities
to whatever extent they themselves desired without any discririn~tion.
However, I think there was some reluctonce on the part of sarmo of
the Indinn children to get involved, whether becouse of lack of
funds to buy equipment or other reason, I don't kmow. The
Recreation Bosrd will have to look into this aspect this coring
£falls  The natural athletic ability of the Indian people is recognized
and it is one way in which this group of owr people can secure
the necessnry sense of achievement.




